This complaint is verified by the attached Verification of United States Secret Service

(“USSS”) Special Agent Jason Bollen (“SA Bollen”), which is fully incorporated herein. 

The Defendant In Rem 

6. The Defendant in rem consists of the following property:

 $131,898.37 (one hundred thirty-one thousand, eight hundred ninety-eight dollars and

thirty-seven cents) in United States currency (hereinafter, the “subject property”). 

7. On April 5, 2018, pursuant to search and seizure warrant number 2018-W-0395 issued by

the 187th District Court of Bexar County in Texas (“Bexar County”), the subject property was